LR 87

## ONE HUNDREDTH LEGISLATURE

## FIRST SESSION

## LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 87

Introduced by Christensen, 44

WHEREAS, Judge Cloyd Clark, county judge for Nebraska's Eleventh Judicial District in southwest Nebraska, will retire on June 1, 2007; and

WHEREAS, Judge Clark has served as a county judge in McCook since 1972; and

WHEREAS, Judge Clark is a member of the Nebraska Bar Association, is a past president of the County Judges Association, and is a former president of the McCook Rotary Club; and

WHEREAS, Judge Clark served as McCook City Attorney and had private practices in both Elwood and McCook before becoming a county judge.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDREDTH LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, FIRST SESSION:

- 1. That the Legislature congratulates Judge Cloyd Clark on his outstanding service to the citizens of southwest Nebraska.
  - 2. That a copy of this resolution be sent to Judge Clark.